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English
Operations 

Specifications 

Functions
Power On/Off
Play/Pause
Volume Up/Down
Next/Previous Song
Enter into Pairing Mode
Clear Pairing Record
Auto Standby

Operations
Long press the main button for 3 s.
Press the main button once.
Long press the "+"/"-" button.
Press the "+"/"-" button once.
Double-click the main button. / No connection.
Press the "+" and main button for 2 s.
No connection for 3 min, the light turns white.

Bluetooth Version: 5.2
Frequency Range: 2.402GHz~2.480GHz
Bluetooth Profile: HFP / HSP / A2DP / AVRCP
Audio Codec: SBC / AAC / aptX / aptX HD / aptX Adaptive
Bluetooth Range: 25m
Working Current: 15mA
Charging Voltage: DC/5V

Troubleshooting 
Trouble 1: Does not turn on.
Solution A: Check that the power connector is fully plugged in.
Solution B: Replace the power adapter.
Trouble 2: Device "TaNix-10" cannot be found on transmitter, such as your phone.
Solution A: Check that this device is in pairing status with the blue light blinking. 
Solution B: Reboot this device or clear its pairing record.
Solution C: Reboot the transmitter or its Bluetooth.
Trouble 3: Noise.
Solution A: Make sure that the power cable and audio cable are not connected to the same 
                  player.
Solution B: Check that the audio cable is in good contact.
Trouble 4: Low volume.
Solution A: Check that both ends of the audio cable are fully plugged in and in good contact.
Solution B: Check whether the output mode of the source device is Bluetooth stereo or 
                  Bluetooth headset, the sound of the latter is low.
Note: Please feel free to contact the seller for any unresolved issues.

Features 
1. ★ Powerful audio codec: Qualcomm aptX Adaptive, providing HD and low latency audio.
2. Bluetooth 5.2
3. Two types of interfaces: RCA and 3.5mm AUX.
4. Equipped with a power adapter instead of a battery.
5. Autooff after 8 minites of no connection, including 3 minutes for new pairing and 5 minutes 
    for reconnection.
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Deutsch
Bedienung 

 Technische Daten 

Eigenschaften 

Funktionen
Einschalten/Ausschalten
Wiedergabe/Pause
Lautstärke auf/ab
Nächster/Vorheriger Titel
In den Pairing-Modus wechseln
Pairing-Aufzeichnung löschen
Automatisches Standby

Bedienung
Drücken Sie die Haupttaste 3 Sekunden lang.
Drücken Sie die Haupttaste einmal.
Drücken Sie die Taste "+"/"-" lang.
Drücken Sie die "+"/"-"-Taste einmal.
Doppelklicken Sie auf die Haupttaste. / Keine Verbindung.
Drücken Sie die "+"- und die Haupttaste für 2 Sekunden.
Keine Verbindung für 3 Minuten, das Licht wird weiß.

Bluetooth-Version: 5.2
Frequenzbereich: 2.402GHz~2.480GHz
Bluetooth-Profil: HFP / HSP / A2DP / AVRCP
Audiocodec: SBC / AAC / aptX / aptX HD / aptX Adaptive
Bluetooth-Reichweite: 25m
Arbeitsstrom: 15mA
Ladespannung: DC/5V

1. ★ Leistungsstarker Audio-Codec: Qualcomm aptX Adaptive, das HD-Audio mit niedriger 
    Latenzzeit bietet.
2. Bluetooth 5.2
3. Zwei Arten von Schnittstellen: RCA und 3,5 mm AUX.
4. Ausgestattet mit einem Netzadapter anstelle einer Batterie.
5. Automatische Abschaltung nach 8 Minuten ohne Verbindung, einschließlich 3 Minuten für 
    neues Pairing und 5 Minuten für erneute Verbindung.

Français
Opérations 

Spécifications 

Caractéristiques 

Fonctions
Marche/Arrêt
Lecture/Pause
Volume haut/bas
Morceau suivant/précédent
Passer en mode d'appairage
Effacer l'historique d'appairage
Mise en veille automatique

Opérations
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton principal pendant 3 s.
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton principal.
Appuyez longuement sur la touche "+"/"-".
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton "+"/"-".
Double-cliquez sur le bouton principal. / Pas de connexion.
Appuyez sur le bouton "+" et le bouton principal pendant 2 s.
Pas de connexion pendant 3 min, le voyant devient blanc.

Version Bluetooth : 5.2
Gamme de fréquences : 2.402GHz~2.480GHz
Profil Bluetooth : HFP / HSP / A2DP / AVRCP
Codec audio : SBC / AAC / aptX / aptX HD / aptX Adaptive
Portée Bluetooth : 25m
Courant de fonctionnement : 15mA
Tension de charge : DC/5V

1. ★ Codec audio puissant : Qualcomm aptX Adaptive, offrant un son HD à faible latence.
2. Bluetooth 5.2
3. Deux types d'interfaces : RCA et 3,5 mm AUX.
4. Équipé d'un adaptateur d'alimentation au lieu d'une batterie.
5. Arrêt automatique après 8 minutes d'absence de connexion, dont 3 minutes pour un nouvel 
    appairage et 5 minutes pour une reconnexion.

Español
Operaciones 

Especificaciones 

Características 

Funciones
Encendido/Apagado
Reproducir/Pausa
Subir/Bajar volumen
Canción siguiente/anterior
Entrar en modo de emparejamiento
Borrar registro de emparejamiento
Standby automático

Operaciones
Mantenga pulsado el botón principal durante 3 s.
Pulse el botón principal una vez.
Mantenga pulsado el botón "+"/"-".
Pulse el botón "+"/"-" una vez.
Pulse dos veces el botón principal. / No hay conexión.
Pulse el botón "+" y el botón principal durante 2 s.
Sin conexión durante 3 min, la luz se vuelve blanca.

Versión de Bluetooth: 5.2
Rango de frecuencia: 2.402GHz~2.480GHz
Perfil Bluetooth: HFP / HSP / A2DP / AVRCP
Códec de audio: SBC / AAC / aptX / aptX HD / aptX Adaptive
Alcance Bluetooth: 25m
Corriente de trabajo: 15mA
Voltaje de carga: DC/5V

1. ★ Potente códec de audio: Qualcomm aptX Adaptive, que proporciona audio HD y de baja 
    latencia.
2. Bluetooth 5.2
3. Dos tipos de interfaces: RCA y AUX de 3,5 mm.
4. Equipado con un adaptador de corriente en lugar de una batería.
5. Autodesconexión tras 8 minutos sin conexión, incluyendo 3 minutos para un nuevo 
    emparejamiento y 5 minutos para la reconexión.

Italiano
Operazioni 

Specifiche tecniche

Caratteristiche 

Funzioni 
Accensione/spegnimento
Riproduzione/Pausa
Volume su/giù
Canzone successiva/precedente
Entrare in modalità di accoppiamento

Cancella la cronologia di accoppiamento
Standby automatico

Operazioni
Premere a lungo il pulsante principale per 3 s.
Premere una volta il pulsante principale.
Premere a lungo il pulsante "+"/"-".
Premere una volta il pulsante "+"/"-".
Fare doppio clic sul pulsante principale. 
/ Nessuna connessione.
Premere il pulsante "+" e il pulsante principale per 2 s.
Nessuna connessione per 3 minuti, la luce diventa bianca.

Versione Bluetooth: 5.2
Gamma di frequenza: 2.402GHz~2.480GHz
Profilo Bluetooth: HFP / HSP / A2DP / AVRCP
Codec audio: SBC / AAC / aptX / aptX HD / aptX Adaptive
Portata Bluetooth: 25 m
Corrente di lavoro: 15mA
Tensione di ricarica: DC/5V

1. ★ Potente codec audio: Qualcomm aptX Adaptive, che fornisce audio HD e a bassa latenza.
2. Bluetooth 5.2
3. Due tipi di interfacce: RCA e AUX da 3,5 mm.
4. Dotato di un adattatore di alimentazione anziché di una batteria.
5. Spegnimento automatico dopo 8 minuti di assenza di connessione, di cui 3 minuti per il 
    nuovo accoppiamento e 5 minuti per la riconnessione.

 Fehlersuche 
Störung 1: Schaltet sich nicht ein.
Lösung A: Prüfen Sie, ob der Netzstecker vollständig eingesteckt ist.
Lösung B: Tauschen Sie den Netzadapter aus.
Störung 2: Das Gerät "TaNix-10" kann auf dem Sender nicht gefunden werden, z. B. auf Ihrem 
                 Telefon.
Lösung A: Prüfen Sie, ob das Gerät im Pairing-Status ist und das blaue Licht blinkt. 
Lösung B: Starten Sie das Gerät neu oder löschen Sie seinen Pairing-Datensatz.
Lösung C: Starten Sie den Sender oder sein Bluetooth neu.
Störung 3: Rauschen.
Lösung A: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Netzkabel und das Audiokabel nicht an denselben 
                 Player angeschlossen sind.
Lösung B: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Audiokabel einen guten Kontakt hat.
Störung 4: Geringe Lautstärke.
Lösung A: Prüfen Sie, ob beide Enden des Audiokabels vollständig eingesteckt sind und guten 
                 Kontakt haben.
Lösung B: Prüfen Sie, ob der Ausgabemodus des Quellgeräts Bluetooth Stereo oder Bluetooth 
                 Headset ist, bei letzterem ist die Lautstärke gering.
Hinweis: Bei ungelösten Problemen können Sie sich gerne an den Verkäufer wenden.

Risoluzione dei problemi 
Problema 1: Non si accende.
Soluzione A: Verificare che il connettore di alimentazione sia completamente inserito.
Soluzione B: Sostituire l'adattatore di alimentazione.
Problema 2: Il dispositivo "TaNix-10" non viene trovato sul trasmettitore, ad esempio il telefono.
Soluzione A: Verificare che il dispositivo sia in stato di accoppiamento con la luce blu 
                     lampeggiante. 
Soluzione B: riavviare il dispositivo o cancellare il suo record di accoppiamento.
Soluzione C: riavviare il trasmettitore o il suo Bluetooth.
Problema 3: rumore.
Soluzione A: Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione e il cavo audio non siano collegati allo 
                     stesso lettore.
Soluzione B: Verificare che il cavo audio sia ben collegato.
Problema 4: Volume basso.
Soluzione A: Verificare che entrambe le estremità del cavo audio siano completamente 
                     collegate e in buon contatto.
Soluzione B: verificare se la modalità di uscita del dispositivo sorgente è Bluetooth stereo o 
                     auricolare Bluetooth, nel caso in cui il suono di quest'ultimo sia basso.
Nota: per qualsiasi problema non risolto, contattare il venditore.

Solución de problemas 
Problema 1: No se enciende.
Solución A: Compruebe que el conector de alimentación está completamente enchufado.
Solución B: Sustituya el adaptador de corriente.
Problema 2: No se puede encontrar el dispositivo "TaNix-10" en el transmisor, como su teléfono.
Solución A: Compruebe que este dispositivo está en estado de emparejamiento con la luz azul 
                   parpadeando. 
Solución B: Reinicie este dispositivo o borre su registro de emparejamiento.
Solución C: Reinicie el transmisor o su Bluetooth.
Problema 3: Ruido.
Solución A: Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación y el cable de audio no están 
                   conectados al mismo reproductor.
Solución B: Compruebe que el cable de audio está en buen contacto.
Problema 4: Volumen bajo.
Solución A: Compruebe que los dos extremos del cable de audio están completamente 
                   enchufados y en buen contacto.
Solución B: Compruebe si el modo de salida del dispositivo fuente es Bluetooth estéreo o 
                   auriculares Bluetooth, el sonido de estos últimos es bajo.
Nota: No dude en ponerse en contacto con el vendedor para cualquier problema no resuelto.

Dépannage 
Problème 1 : L'appareil ne s'allume pas.
Solution A : Vérifiez que le connecteur d'alimentation est bien branché.
Solution B : Remplacez l'adaptateur d'alimentation.
Problème 2 : L'appareil "TaNix-10" ne peut pas être trouvé sur le transmetteur, comme votre 
                     téléphone.
Solution A : Vérifiez que cet appareil est en état d'appairage et que la lumière bleue clignote. 
Solution B : Redémarrez cet appareil ou effacez son enregistrement d'appairage.
Solution C : Redémarrez l'émetteur ou son Bluetooth.
Problème 3 : Bruit.
Solution A : Assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation et le câble audio ne sont pas connectés 
                   au même lecteur.
Solution B : Vérifiez que le câble audio est bien en contact.
Problème 4 : Faible volume.
Solution A : Vérifiez que les deux extrémités du câble audio sont bien branchées et en bon 
                   contact.
Solution B : Vérifiez si le mode de sortie de l'appareil source est Bluetooth stéréo ou Bluetooth 
                   casque, le son de ce dernier est faible.
Note : N'hésitez pas à contacter le vendeur pour tout problème non résolu.

Warranty 
Warranty service is limited to normal use. Any man-made damages such as from connecting to
an unsuitable power source, using an unsuitable device, or not following the instruction, as well
as damages that did not occur during shipping, repairs, and adjustments not approved by the
company, damages from misuse, inattention, or improper installation may cause the warranty to
be ineffective immediately. This warranty does not include shipping fees.

Disposal 
Always dispose of the used appliance at a recycling centre.
Do not dispose the used appliance together with household waste. 

- 11 -

Brand: Shenzhen Oranth Technology Develop Co., Ltd
Address: Room 301, Building 5, Gaoxinjian Industrial Park, Fuyuan First Road,
               Heping Community, Fuhai Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen, China
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Zhongzhi Technology Electronics Co., Ltd
Address: Room 831, Area 1, Block B, Mingyou Procurement Center, Yuye Community,
               Xixiang Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen, 518000, China  

eVatmaster Consulting GmbH
Bettinastr.30
60325 Frankfurt am Main,Germany
contact@evatmaster.comOSTEU20221011000007
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FCC Warning

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE 1: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE 2: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without restriction.


